AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES BETWEEN EL DORADO COUNTY AND ABBOTT & KINDERMANN, INC. Agreement # 4089

This Agreement is made and entered into between EL DORADO COUNTY ("County"), a governmental entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and ABBOTT & KINDERMANN, INC. ("Law Firm"), a California professional law corporation, duly authorized to do business in the State of California, whose address is 2100 Twenty-First Street, Sacramento, California 95818, for the performance of specific legal services for County.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Law Firm entered into an Agreement for Legal Services #621-S1211on June 26, 2012 and thereafter executed Amendment 1, Amendment 2, Amendment 3 and Amendment 4 to that Agreement for Legal Services (The Agreement for Legal Services #621-S1211 and all amendments to date are collectively referred to as "Original Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement included legal services related to a variety of issues and projects including, but not limited to, General Plan Amendments, zoning ordinance update, general advisory related to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) issues, defense of CEQA litigation and advisory related to CEQA compliance for several specific plans that are currently being processed by the County; and

WHEREAS, the defense of CEQA litigation (Targeted General Plan Amendment & Zoning Ordinance Update and Biological Policies) was previously carved out and addressed in separate outside counsel litigation contracts; and

WHEREAS, the General Plan Amendments, zoning ordinance update and general advisory on CEQA compliance for County projects have all been completed and the only remaining work on the contract are legal services related to CEQA compliance for the specific plan projects Lime Rock Valley Specific Plan SP12-0001 (G3 Enterprises, Inc.), Central El Dorado Hills Specific Plan SP12-0002 (Serrano Associates, LLC), Village of Marble Valley Specific Plan SP12-0003 (Marble Valley Company, LLC) (collectively referred to herein as the "Specific Plans"); and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement is set to expire on June 30, 2019 and the County desires to continue the outside counsel legal services associated with the Specific Plans; therefore, rather than amending the Original Agreement a 5th time and in order to avoid confusion with multiple amendments, the County and Law Firm desire to enter into a new agreement that only addresses the continuing work on the specific plan projects; and

WHEREAS, the County has caused to be prepared Environmental Impact Reports for each of the Specific Plans (referred to herein as the "EIRs"); and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to engage the services of Law Firm to review and provide comment on the EIRs, and

WHEREAS, Law Firm fees for services under this Agreement will be paid by County but are being funded through funding agreements between the County and the project applicants.

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Law Firm agree as follows:

1. <u>Scope of Services.</u> The County retains the Law Firm as special legal counsel to represent the County's interests with respect to those legal services requested by the County and specifically to provide legal services to assist the County in review of the EIRs. Law Firm shall review the EIRs and provide written comment to County. Such services shall include all such services normally provided by the Law Firm which are reasonably related to compliance with CEQA with regard to the Specific Plans.

Services may include, but are not necessarily limited to, providing advice to County boards, commissions, officers and staff, preparing and/or reviewing such documents as may be requested by the County, attending meetings as may be required by County, and providing direction to other consultants which may be employed on the projects.

The Law Firm may also provide such additional services as may be mutually agreed by the parties; provided, that such additional services must be authorized in writing by the County and may require an amendment to this Agreement.

2. <u>Compensation</u>. In consideration of the services set forth in paragraph 1, the County shall pay the Law Firm on an hourly rate in accordance with the billing rates set forth on Exhibit A-1, "Abbott & Kindermann, Inc. Rate Schedule A-1" which will be operative for Fiscal Year 19-20, Exhibit A-2, "Abbott & Kindermann, Inc. Rate Schedule A-2" which will be operative for Fiscal Year 20-21, and Exhibit A-3, "Abbott & Kindermann, Inc. Rate Schedule A-3" which will be operative for Fiscal Year 21-22.

Law Firm shall keep proper records to enable County to verify the services rendered, and such records shall be made reasonably available to County or its agents for inspection and audit. William Abbott will be the attorney primarily responsible for the services to be provided under this agreement. The Law Firm may utilize the services of other attorneys or staff as deemed appropriate and efficient; provided, that such other persons shall be under the supervision of Mr. Abbott. The County and Law Firm acknowledge that there are a wide range of factors that will influence the total compensation for work performed pursuant to this Agreement. Funds budgeted for the purposes of this Agreement are made available on a fiscal year basis, and budgeting is subject to change at any time. Compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed \$150,000.

3. <u>Costs.</u> Law Firm will also be reimbursed for customary costs and disbursements incurred in the course of representation, including but not limited to, long-distance telephone, travel (in accordance with the County's Travel Policy), facsimile, messenger services, on-line legal research (such as Westlaw and/or Lexis/Nexis) and photocopying under the terms set forth on Exhibits A-1, A-2 and A-3. The Firm will also be reimbursed for any subcontracted consultant services approved in advance in writing by the County Counsel. Such costs shall be detailed in billings submitted.

4. <u>Billings.</u> Law Firm shall submit to County itemized statements of services rendered and costs incurred monthly. Such statements shall identify the services rendered, and specify the time expended in rendering such services, calculated in no larger than one-tenth (.10) hour increments. County agrees to pay the Law Firm within thirty (30) days of such bill or statement. Law Firm acknowledges that fees for services related to the Specific Plans will be paid by County but are being funded through funding agreements between the County and the project applicants. Accordingly, Law Firm shall submit separate invoices for each Specific Plan.

5. <u>Termination.</u> This Agreement shall be terminable by the County at any time and for any reason, or without cause. Funds budgeted for the purposes of this Agreement are made available on a fiscal year basis, and budgeting is subject to change at any time. Should funding not be made available, this Agreement shall be automatically terminated in its entirety. The Law Firm may terminate this Agreement upon sufficient written notice to County, made in such a manner so that the County shall not be prejudiced, but in no event less than thirty (30) day's written notice. Upon termination of this Agreement for any reason, attorney shall immediately cease all work, except as may be reasonably required to avoid prejudice to County which shall be immediately reported to County and within ten (10) days shall provide a final bill to County for all services rendered. The Law Firm shall take all steps necessary to ensure smooth transition to any other counsel which may be retained by County. The obligation of confidentiality shall continue and shall not terminate when this Agreement ends.

6. <u>Independent Contractor.</u> The Law Firm and all persons who perform services for or through the Law Firm pursuant to this Agreement shall be independent contractors and shall not be deemed to be employees of the County for any purpose. The Law Firm's services shall be under the general direction of the County Counsel, who shall also be responsible for administering this Agreement on behalf of the County.

7. <u>Standards of Performance.</u> The Law Firm and every employee thereof shall provide their services, advice and any reports in full compliance with all applicable laws and professional standards. Law Firm represents that it is specially trained, experienced, expert and competent to perform the services required under this Agreement and that each individual providing legal services is a member in good standing of the State Bar and is licensed to practice in California. Further, Law Firm certifies that it will not accept representation in any matters,

including litigation, under this Agreement if it or any employee thereof has any personal or financial interest therein,

8. <u>Qualifications.</u> Law Firm certifies that it accepts this retention because it has the time, energy, skills and ability necessary to perform the duties required in an efficient, trustworthy, professional and businesslike manner. It is understood that the services under this Agreement must be provided immediately, and that they are time critical. Law Firm is engaged by County for its unique qualifications and skills. Law Firm shall not subcontract, delegate or assign the services to be provided under this Agreement, in whole or in part, to any other person or entity not employed by Law Firm without the prior written consent of County Counsel.

9. <u>Insurance.</u> Law Firm shall maintain insurance in a form acceptable to County to be in full force and effect from the first day of the term of this Agreement, as set forth in paragraph 15. Law Firm specifically represents that it maintains current errors and omissions insurance applicable to the services to be rendered under this Agreement.

10. <u>Attorney-Client Relationship.</u> Law Firm recognizes and acknowledges that, although fees for services under this Agreement are being funded through funding agreements between the County and the project applicants, County shall remain the client and no attorney-client relationship is established as between Law Firm and the project applicants. Law Firm agrees that it will comply with all ethical duties, will maintain the integrity of the lawyer-client relationship, and will take all steps available to preserve all applicable legal privileges, confidences, and records from disclosure. All documents and information obtained by or generated by Law Firm pursuant to this contract, all opinions and conclusions of Law Firm, any reports, information, data, statistics, forms, procedures, systems, studies and all communications with County, are confidential. Law Firm agrees to take all steps reasonably necessary to maintain this confidentiality. Law Firm is responsible for ensuring that it and all of its employees faithfully adhere to the confidentiality requirements of law and this Agreement.

11. <u>Ownership of Documents.</u> All documents and other writings prepared by or for the Law Film in the course of implementing this Agreement shall become the property of the County immediately and the County shall have the right to use such materials in its discretion without compensation to the Law Firm or any other party other than the compensation provided under this Agreement.

12. <u>Notification of Conflict.</u> Law Firm shall immediately notify County if any services to be performed under this Agreement involve an actual or potential conflict of interest, financial or otherwise. Law Firm shall not engage in any activity under this Agreement that involves any actual or potential conflict of interest unless Law Firm first makes a full and complete disclosure of all relevant facts and obtains a written waiver of such conflict in advance from County.

13. <u>Indemnity.</u> To the fullest extent allowed by law, the Law Firm shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County against and from any and all claims, suits, losses, damages, and liability for damages of every name, kind and description, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred, which are claimed to or in any way arise out of, directly or indirectly, or are connected with: (1) any negligent act, whether passive or active, error or omission, or willful misconduct, of the Law Firm, its subcontractor(s), agents or employee(s) or any of these: or (2) any breach of any statutory, regulatory, contractual or legal duty of any kind related, directly or indirectly, to the services, responsibilities or duties required of Law Firm by this Agreement. This duty of Law Firm to indemnify and save County harmless includes the duties to defend set forth in California Civil Code section 2778.

14. <u>State Filing.</u> All independent consultants providing services to the County must file a State of California Form 590 certifying their California residency or, in the case of a corporation, certifying that it has a permanent place of business in California. Law Firm will be required to submit a Form 590 prior to execution of this Agreement or County shall withhold seven (7) percent of each payment to be made to Law Firm during the term of this Agreement. This requirement applies to any Agreement exceeding \$1,500.00.

15. <u>**Proof of Insurance.**</u> Law Firm shall provide proof of a policy of insurance satisfactory to the El Dorado County Risk Manager and documentation evidencing that Law Firm maintains insurance that meets the following requirements:

A. Full workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance covering all employees of Law Firm as required by law in the State of California.

B. Commercial General Liability Insurance of not less than \$500,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

C. Automobile liability insurance of not less than \$500,000 is required in the event motor vehicles are used by the Law Firm in the performance of the contract.

D. In the event Law Firm or any of its personnel are licensed professionals, and are performing professional services under this contract, professional liability (for example, malpractice insurance) covering such services is required with a limit of liability not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

E. Law Firm shall furnish a certificate of insurance satisfactory to the EI Dorado County Risk Manager as evidence that the insurance required above is being maintained.

F. The insurance will be issued by an insurance company acceptable to the Risk Management Division, or be provided through partial or total self-insurance likewise acceptable to the risk Management Division.

G. Law Firm agrees that the insurance required above shall be in effect at all times during the term of this contract. In the event said insurance coverage expires at any time or times during the term of this contract, Law firm agrees to provide at least thirty (30) days prior to said expiration date, a new certificate of insurance evidencing insurance coverage as provided for herein for not less than the remainder of the term of the contract, or for a period of not less than

one year. New certificates of insurance are subject to the approval of the Risk Management Division and Law Firm agrees that no work or services shall be performed prior to the giving of such approval. In the event the Law Firm fails to keep in effect at all times insurance coverage as herein provided, County may, in addition to any other remedies it may have, terminate this contract upon the occurrence of such event.

H. The certificate of insurance must include the following provisions stating that:

1. The insurer will not cancel the insured's coverage without thirty (30) day prior written notice to the County; and

2. The County, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are included as additional insured, but only insofar as the operations under this contact are concerned. This provision shall apply to all liability policies except workers' compensation and professional liability insurance policies.

I. The Law Firm's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the County, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers. Any insurance of self-insurance maintained by the County, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers shall be excess of the Law Firm's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

J. Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the County. At the option of the County, either: the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects the County, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers; or the Law Firm shall procure a bond guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claim administration and defense expense.

K. Any failure to comply with the reporting provisions of the policies shall not affect coverage provided to the County, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers.

L. The insurance companies shall have no recourse against the County, its officers and employees or any of them for payment of any premiums or assessments under any policy issues by any insurance company.

M. Law Firm's obligations shall not be limited by the foregoing insurance requirements and shall survive the expiration of this Agreement.

N. In the event Law Firm cannot provide an occurrence policy, the Law Firm shall provide insurance covering claims made as a result of performance of this contact for not less than three years following completion of performance of this Agreement.

O. The certificate of insurance shall meet such additional standards as may be determined by the contracting County either independently or in consultation with the Risk Management Division, as essential for protection of the County.

16. <u>Contract Administrator.</u> For the purpose of administering this Agreement, the County shall be represented by its County Counsel, David Livingston, or successor. Notices provided pursuant to this Agreement shall be effective immediately upon receipt and shall be directed as follows:

For County:	David Livingston
-	County Counsel, EI Dorado County
	330 Fair Lane
	Placerville, California 95667

For Law Firm: William Abbott Abbott & Kindermann, Inc. 2100 21st Street Sacramento, California 95818

17. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Agreement and any exhibits thereto are the entire agreement between the parties and they supersede all prior written or oral agreements or understandings between the parties. This Agreement may only be modified by mutual consent of the parties in writing fully executed by duly authorized officers of the parties. Any dispute resolution action arising out of this Agreement, including, but not limited to litigation, mediation or arbitration, shall be brought in EI Dorado County, California, and shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of California. Law Firm waives any removal rights it may have under Code of Civil Procedure section 394.

18. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall be effective on the date fully executed by all parties and shall cover the period starting July 1, 2019 and shall remain in effect until either terminated by any party, until all work contemplated hereunder shall be completed as determined by County Counsel or the Agreement expires by its terms on June 30, 2022, whichever comes first.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement the day and year set forth below.

-COUNTY OF EL DORADO-

Dated: _____

ATTEST: Jim Mitrisin, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Ву:_____

Deputy Clerk

Dated: ______

By:_____

Sue Novasel, Chair Board of Supervisors "County"

-LAW FIRM-

Dated:_____

By:_

William Abbott, Shareholder California State Bar Number 083976 Abbott & Kindermann, Inc. "Law Firm"

ABBOTT & KINDERMANN, INC.

RATE SCHEDULE: Fiscal Year 19-20

William Abbott	\$ 390.00 per hour
Diane G. Kindermann	\$ 390.00 per hour
SENIOR COUNSEL	\$ 350.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE IV	\$ 300.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE III	\$ 225.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE II	\$ 200.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE I	\$ 160.00 per hour
PLANNER II	\$ 150.00 per hour
PLANNER I	\$ 110.00 per hour
PARALEGAL II	\$ 150.00 per hour
PARALEGAL I	\$ 100.00 per hour
LAW CLERK II LAW CLERK I STAFF RESEARCHER	\$ 110.00 per hour\$ 60.00 per hour\$ 65.00 per hour

INDIRECT EXPENSES:

A charge of 4.25% of monthly fees is added to offset ordinary copying, secretarial, postage, including overnight deliveries, faxing, local and long distance telephone charges.

Court Calls and fax filing for court documents are not included.

COSTS:

Costs (including filing fees, court reporter fees, special deliveries, on-line computer research, etc.) will be billed as incurred.

SERVICES:

The following services will be billed as incurred at the following rates:

ACCOUNTING - \$50.00 per hour OFFICE CLERK - \$15.00 per hour MILEAGE - Current IRS rate

- * Distribution from a client trust account for payment of a bill and all other payments received shall be allocated to amounts owing in the following order: (1) accrued interest; (2) costs advanced; and (3) attorney's fees.
- ** This Rate Schedule is adjusted December 21st of each year. This schedule may also be adjusted at any time upon thirty (30) days prior notice to client.
- *** Telephone calls to or from a client, or other parties involved in matters pertaining to the client's legal affairs, are subject to a minimum charge of 0.2 hour times the applicable billing rate.

EXHIBIT A-1

ABBOTT & KINDERMANN, INC.

RATE SCHEDULE: Fiscal Year 20-21

William W. Abbott	\$ 400.00 per hour
Diane G. Kindermann	\$ 400.00 per hour
SENIOR COUNSEL	\$ 360.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE IV	\$ 310.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE III	\$ 235.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE II	\$ 230.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE I	\$ 190.00 per hour
PLANNER II	\$ 150.00 per hour
PLANNER I	\$ 110.00 per hour
PARALEGAL II	\$ 150.00 per hour
PARALEGAL I	\$ 100.00 per hour
LAW CLERK II LAW CLERK I STAFF RESEARCHER	\$ 110.00 per hour\$ 60.00 per hour\$ 65.00 per hour

INDIRECT EXPENSES:

A charge of 4.25% of monthly fees is added to offset ordinary copying, secretarial, postage, including overnight deliveries, faxing, local and long distance telephone charges.

Court Calls and fax filing for court documents are not included.

COSTS:

Costs (including filing fees, court reporter fees, special deliveries, on-line computer research, etc.) will be billed as incurred.

SERVICES:

The following services will be billed as incurred at the following rates:

ACCOUNTING - \$50.00 per hour OFFICE CLERK - \$15.00 per hour MILEAGE - Current IRS rate

- Distribution from a client trust account for payment of a bill and all other payments received shall be allocated to amounts owing in the following order: (1) accrued interest; (2) costs advanced; and (3) attorney's fees.
- ** This Rate Schedule is adjusted December 21st of each year. This schedule may also be adjusted at any time upon thirty (30) days prior notice to client.
- *** Telephone calls to or from a client, or other parties involved in matters pertaining to the client's legal affairs, are subject to a minimum charge of 0.2 hour times the applicable billing rate.

ABBOTT & KINDERMANN, INC.

RATE SCHEDULE: Fiscal Year 21-22

William W. Abbott	\$ 410.00 per hour
Diane G. Kindermann	\$ 410.00 per hour
SENIOR COUNSEL	\$ 370.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE IV	\$ 320.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE III	\$ 245.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE II	\$ 230.00 per hour
ASSOCIATE I	\$ 200.00 per hour
PLANNER II	\$ 150.00 per hour
PLANNER I	\$ 110.00 per hour
PARALEGAL II	\$ 150.00 per hour
PARALEGAL I	\$ 100.00 per hour
LAW CLERK II LAW CLERK I STAFF RESEARCHER	\$ 110.00 per hour\$ 60.00 per hour\$ 65.00 per hour

INDIRECT EXPENSES:

A charge of 4.25% of monthly fees is added to offset ordinary copying, secretarial, postage, including overnight deliveries, faxing, local and long distance telephone charges.

Court Calls and fax filing for court documents are not included.

COSTS:

Costs (including filing fees, court reporter fees, special deliveries, on-line computer research, etc.) will be billed as incurred.

SERVICES:

The following services will be billed as incurred at the following rates:

ACCOUNTING - \$50.00 per hour OFFICE CLERK - \$15.00 per hour MILEAGE - Current IRS rate

- * Distribution from a client trust account for payment of a bill and all other payments received shall be allocated to amounts owing in the following order: (1) accrued interest; (2) costs advanced; and (3) attorney's fees.
- ** This Rate Schedule is adjusted December 21st of each year. This schedule may also be adjusted at any time upon thirty (30) days prior notice to client.
- *** Telephone calls to or from a client, or other parties involved in matters pertaining to the client's legal affairs, are subject to a minimum charge of 0.2 hour times the applicable billing rate.

EXHIBIT A-3 19-0792 B 10 of 10